SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).17081/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-05-2016 in WP No. 8285/2004 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh)

MRF LTD. THROUGH ITS OPERATIONS MANAGER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 20009/2016 (XII-A)

(WITH APPLN.(S) FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 1/2016)

Date: 27-11-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.

Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Sarma, Adv.

Ms. Niharika, Adv.

Ms. Kanika Kalaiyarasan, Adv.

for M/S. K J John And Co

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.S. Narsimha, ASG

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Diksha Rai, Adv.

Mr. P. Venkat Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kr. Tyagi, Adv.

M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

S.L.P. (C) ... CC No. 20009/2016

Delay condoned.

The office report states that the petitioner (Priyadarshini Spinning Mills Ltd.) has not deposited the

amount on or before 31st January, 2017.

2

Consequently, in view of our order dated 15th November, 2016, the petition filed by Priyadarshini Spinning Mills Ltd. is dismissed.

Interim order passed in favour of Priyadarshini Spinning Mills Ltd. shall automatically stand vacated.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER) COURT MASTER